

CASE NO. 14-07-00082-CV

**IN THE FOURTEENTH COURT OF APPEALS
HOUSTON, TEXAS**

**CLASSIC CONTRACTORS OF HOUSTON LTD., CLASSIC GP, LLC, AND
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY,**
Appellants,

v.

TRIPLE B SERVICES, LLP,
Appellee.

**On Appeal from the 281st Judicial District Court of Harris County, Texas
Cause No. 2004-20457**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE TRIPLE B SERVICES, LLP

W. Jason Walker
State Bar No. 00798568
ANDREWS MYERS COULTER
& COHEN, P.C.
3900 Essex Lane, Suite 800
Houston, Texas 77027-5198
Telephone: (713) 850-4200
Facsimile: (713) 850-4211

Leslie M. Henry
State Bar No. 00793938
Michael M. Gallagher
State Bar No. 24040941
HAYS, McCONN, RICE & PICKERING
400 Two Allen Center
1200 Smith Street
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (713) 654-1111
Facsimile: (713) 650-0027

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE
TRIPLE B SERVICES, LLP**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
RECORD CITATIONS.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
Reply Point to Classic’s Issue 1: There is sizable evidence that Classic committed a prior material breach of the contract between Classic and Triple B. The trial court correctly found that Classic is liable to Triple B for breach of contract.....	12
A. The trial court’s findings of fact are reviewed for legal sufficiency and for factual sufficiency and its conclusions of law are reviewed <i>de novo</i>	12
B. There is more than ample evidence that Classic committed a material breach of the contract	13

Reply Point to Classic’s Issue 2: There is substantial evidence, most notably Classic’s prior breach, that excuses Triple B from tendering timely performance under the contract. Accordingly, the trial court correctly determined that Triple B was excused from complying with the contract 18

A. The trial court’s findings of fact are reviewed for legal sufficiency and for factual sufficiency and its conclusions of law are reviewed *de novo*. 18

B. There is substantial evidence that Classic’s material breach excused Triple B from complying with the contract 18

Reply Point to Classic’s Issue 3: There is overwhelming evidence that Classic waived all of the terms of its contract with Triple B 20

A. The trial court’s findings of fact are reviewed for legal sufficiency and for factual sufficiency and its conclusions of law are reviewed *de novo*. 20

B. The record is plain that Classic waived its right to insist on contractual compliance..... 20

Reply Point to Classic’s Issue 4: The trial court correctly applied Chapter 53 of the Texas Property Code in rendering judgment against Classic for an amount exceeding the face amount of the bond. 23

A. The appropriate standard of review is *de novo*..... 23

B. Chapter 53 mandates the entry of judgment against Classic for an amount exceeding the face amount of the bond..... 23

Reply Point to Western Surety’s

Issue 1:	The trial court carefully followed Chapter 53 and correctly entered judgment against Western Surety for an amount exceeding the face amount of the bond	25
A.	The appropriate standard of review is <i>de novo</i>	25
B.	The trial court correctly interpreted Chapter 53 in entering judgment against Western Surety	25
1.	Texas courts consistently interpret applicable statutes in accordance with their plain meaning.....	25
2.	Chapter 53 applies to this lawsuit	26
3.	The plain language of Chapter 53 allows Triple B to recover damages, costs, and reasonable attorney’s fees exceeding the face amount of the bond.....	29
4.	The cases on which Western Surety relies are inapplicable.....	30
a.	The Court should disregard cases issued before the enactment of Chapter 53.....	31
b.	The Court should also disregard cases issued after the enactment of Chapter 53 that involved markedly different statutes.....	32
5.	Chapter 53 trumps the common law	36
6.	Chapter 53 trumps the bond that Western Surety issued to Classic.....	37

7. The interpretation of Chapter 53 posed by Western Surety would lead to an absurd result39

Reply Point to Western Surety’s

Issue 2: The trial court correctly entered findings of fact and conclusions of law that impose liability on Western Surety exceeding the face amount of the bond41

A. The trial court’s findings of fact are reviewed for legal sufficiency and for factual sufficiency and its conclusions of law are reviewed *de novo*.41

B. The trial court correctly made the challenged findings of fact in favor of Triple B41

C. The trial court correctly entered the challenged conclusions of law in favor of Triple B.....44

PRAYER46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Abercia v. Kingvision Pay-Per-View, Ltd.</i> , 217 S.W.3d 688 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2007, pet. filed).....	32, 33
<i>Anderson v. City of Seven Points</i> , 806 S.W.2d 791 (Tex. 1991).....	12, 13
<i>Barshop v. Medina County Underground Water Conservation Dist.</i> , 925 S.W.2d 618 (Tex. 1996).....	26, 39
<i>Bartley v. Guillot</i> , 990 S.W.2d 481 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1999, pet. denied)	36
<i>Bill Curphy v. Elliott</i> , 207 F.2d 103 (5th Cir. 1953)	31, 32
<i>BMC Software Belgium, N.V. v. Marchand</i> , 83 S.W.3d 789 (Tex. 2002).....	13
<i>Bd. of Regents of N. Tex. St. Univ. v. Denton Constr. Co.</i> , 652 S.W.2d 588 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1983, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	17
<i>Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Tex. v. S&G Constr. Co.</i> , 529 S.W.2d 90 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1975, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	17
<i>Bradford v. Vento</i> , 48 S.W.3d 749 (Tex. 2001).....	12
<i>Burnett v. Motyka</i> , 610 S.W.2d 735 (Tex. 1980).....	13
<i>Cain v. Bain</i> , 709 S.W.2d 175 (Tex. 1986).....	13
<i>Certified/LVI Env'tl Servs. Inc. v. PI Constr. Corp.</i> , Civil Action No. SA-01-CA-1036 FB (NN), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18057 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 18, 2003)	32, 33, 34
<i>Chesley v. Reinhardt</i> , 300 S.W. 973 (Tex. Civ. App.—El Paso 1927, no writ).....	31, 32
<i>City of Baytown v. Bayshore Constructors, Inc.</i> , 615 S.W.2d 792 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1980, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	17, 20
<i>City of Keller v. Wilson</i> 168 S.W.3d 2005 (Tex. 2005).....	12

<i>Collins v. Ison-Newsome</i> , 73 S.W.3d 178 (Tex. 2001).....	41
<i>Colonial Am. Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Scherer</i> , 214 S.W.3d 725 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2007, no pet.)	32, 33
<i>Croucher v. Croucher</i> , 600 S.W.2d 55 (Tex. 1983).....	12
<i>Econ. Forms Corp. v. Williams Bros. Constr. Co.</i> , 754 S.W.2d 451 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1998, no writ)	13
<i>Ferguson v. Ferguson</i> , 69 S.W.2d 592 (Tex. Civ. App.—Eastland 1934, no writ)	31, 32
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Brownfield v. Mass. Bonding & Ins. Co.</i> , 69 S.W.2d 151 (Tex. Civ. App.—Amarillo 1934, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	31, 32
<i>Fitzgerald v. Advanced Spine Fixation Sys., Inc.</i> , 996 S.W.2d 864 (Tex. 1999).....	25, 26, 29, 35, 36
<i>Fort Bend County, Tex. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 14-96-00316-CV, 1997 Tex. App. LEXIS 5024 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Sept. 18, 1997, pet. denied) (not designated for publication)	32, 34, 35
<i>Gen. Servs. Comm’n v. Little-Tex Insulation Co.</i> , 39 S.W.3d 591 (Tex. 2001).....	26, 31, 32
<i>Globe Indem. Co. v. Barnes</i> , 288 S.W.2d 121 (Tex. Comm’n App. 1926, judgm’t adopted)	37
<i>Gramercy Ins. Company/Arcadia Fin. v. Arcadia Fin. Ltd./Gramercy Ins. Co.</i> , 96 S.W.3d 320 (Tex. App.—Austin 2001, pet. denied).....	30, 37, 38
<i>Hampton v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 778 S.W.2d 476 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1989, no writ)	22, 23
<i>Hernandez v. Gulf Group Lloyds</i> , 875 S.W.2d 691 (Tex. 1994).....	14
<i>Houston Elec. Distrib. Co. v. MBB Enters.</i> , 703 S.W.2d 206 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1985, no writ)	27
<i>Howze v. Sur. Corp. of Am.</i> , 584 S.W.2d 263 (Tex. 1979).....	37, 38
<i>Jernigan v. Langley</i> , 111 S.W.3d 153 (Tex. 2003).....	21
<i>Locke v. Beal</i> , 257 S.W. 302 (Tex. Civ. App.—Galveston 1923, no writ).....	31, 37

Mayhew v. Town of Sunnyvale,
964 S.W.2d 922 (Tex. 1998)..... 23, 25

McIntyre v. Ramirez,
109 S.W.3d 741 (Tex. 2003)..... 25, 30

Moreno v. Sterling Drug, Inc.,
787 S.W.2d 348 (Tex. 1990)..... 26

Moss v. Gibbs,
370 S.W.2d 452 (Tex. 1963)..... 26, 32

Mustang Pipeline Co., Inc. v. Driver Pipeline Co., Inc.,
134 S.W.3d 195 (Tex. 2004)..... 14

Old Republic Sur. Co. v. Cross,
27 S.W.3d 35 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2002, pet. denied)..... 24, 32, 34

Robert v. Haltom City,
543 S.W.2d 75 (Tex. 1976)..... 22

Ryan v. Travelers Ins. Co.,
715 S.W.2d 172 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1986, writ ref’d n.r.e.) 26

Sheldon Pollack Corp. v. Pioneer Concrete of Tex., Inc.,
765 S.W.2d 843 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1989, writ denied) 37, 38

Shintech, Inc. v. Group Constructors, Inc.,
689 S.W.2d 144 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1985, no writ) 17, 18, 19, 20

Signal Oil & Gas Co. v. Universal Oil Prods.,
572 S.W.2d 320 (Tex. 1978)..... 36, 37

Southwestern Bell Media, Inc. v. Lyles,
825 S.W.2d 488 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1992, writ denied) 13

Straus v. Kirby Ct. Corp.,
909 S.W.2d 105 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1995, writ denied)..... 21

Steubner Realty 19, Ltd. v. Cravens Rd. 88, Ltd.,
817 S.W.2d 160 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1991, no writ) 23

Sun Exploration & Prod. Co. v. Benton,
728 S.W.2d 35 (Tex. 1987)..... 21

Tex. Comm. Bank, N.A. v. Grizzle,
96 S.W.3d 240 (Tex. 2002)..... 26, 31, 32

Tex. Dep’t of Transp. v. Needham,
82 S.W.3d 314 (Tex. 2002)..... 23, 25

Tex. Wood Mill Cabinets, Inc. v. Butter,
117 S.W.3d 98 (Tex. App.—Tyler 2003, no pet.) 24, 28

Tex. Workers’ Comp. Ins. Fund v. Del Indus., Inc.,
35 S.W.3d 591 (Tex. 2000)..... 36, 37

Uniroyal Goodrich Tire Co. v. Martinez,
977 S.W.2d 328 (Tex. 1998)..... 12

Valero Mtkg. & Supply Co. v. Kalama Int’l,
51 S.W.3d 345 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2001, no pet.)..... 13

Westchester Fire Ins. Co. v. Admiral Ins. Co.,
152 S.W.3d 172 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2004, pet. filed) 31, 33

Wheeler v. White,
398 S.W.2d 93 (Tex. 1965)..... 22

World Help v. Leisure Lifestyles, Inc.,
977 S.W.2d 662 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1998, pet. denied)..... 24

STATUTES

Texas Civil Practice & Remedies Code § 16.071 20

Texas Government Code § 311.021..... 26

Texas Government Code § 312.005..... 25

Texas Local Government Code § 86.002..... 33, 35, 36

Texas Local Government Code § 232.004..... 34, 35

Texas Property Code § 53.001..... 27

Texas Property Code § 53.021..... 26, 27

Texas Property Code § 53.022..... 27

Texas Property Code § 53.156..... 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30, 34, 35, 37, 39, 40, 42, 43, 44-46

Texas Property Code § 53.171..... 24, 27, 28, 30, 37, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46

Texas Property Code § 53.172..... 11, 24, 28, 29, 30, 37, 39, 40, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46

Texas Property Code § 53.173..... 28, 30

Texas Property Code § 53.174..... 28, 30

Texas Property Code § 53.175..... 28, 30

Texas Property Code § 53.202..... 30

Texas Transportation Code § 503.033 35, 36

CASE NO. 14-07-00082-CV

**IN THE FOURTEENTH COURT OF APPEALS
HOUSTON, TEXAS**

**CLASSIC CONTRACTORS OF HOUSTON LTD., CLASSIC GP, LLC, AND
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY,**
Appellants,

v.

TRIPLE B SERVICES, LLP,
Appellee.

**On Appeal from the 281st Judicial District Court of Harris County, Texas
Cause No. 2004-20457**
